Revaluation movements (30,830) (12,212)

Investment properties 254,950 310,400

- 18 -

Australian Unity Office Fund
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2023
(continued)

10 Investment properties (continued)

(c) Movements in property held for sale

31 December 30 June
2023 2023
$'000 $'000

Opening balance - -

Transfers from investment properties 29,700 -

Closing balance 29,700 -

(d) Leasing arrangements

31 December
2023

30 June
2023

$'000 $'000

Within one year 13,323

52,678

Later than one year but not later than 5 years 21,013 23,278
Later than 5 years 9,931 11,569

44,267

- 19 -

17,831

Australian Unity Office Fund
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2023
(continued)

10 Investment properties (continued)

(e) Sensitivity information

A sensitivity analysis was undertaken to assess the impact of capitalisation rates, discount rates and terminal
yields on the fair value of the investment properties. The estimated impact of a change in these significant
unobservable inputs is illustrated in the table below. The sensitivity analysis excludes 96 York Street, Beenleigh,
QLD which was held for sale at 31 December 2023.

31 December 30 June
2023 2023
$'000 $'000

Adopted capitalisation rate (+0.25%) (June 2023: +0.25%) (11,562) (15,071)

Adopted capitalisation rate (-0.25%) (June 2023: -0.25%) 12,419 15,765

Adopted discount rate (+0.25%) (June 2023: +0.25%) (5,482) (6,885)

Adopted discount rate (-0.25%) (June 2023: -0.25%) 5,583 7,056

Adopted terminal yield (+0.25%) (June 2023: +0.25%) (6,724) (9,296)

Adopted terminal yield (-0.25%) (June 2023: -0.25%) 7,056 10,014

11 Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss

31 December
2023

30 June
2023

$'000 $'000

Derivative assets 2,107 2,356

Total financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss 2,107 2,356

12 Borrowings

31 December
2023

30 June
2023

$'000 $'000

Bank loan 5,000 -

5,000 -

The Scheme's $81,000,000 debt facility ($81,000,000 at 30 June 2023), of which $5,000,000 was drawn at 31
December 2023 (nil at 30 June 2023), is expected to reduce to $60,000,000 following the settlement of 96 York
Street, Beenleigh QLD and expires on 17 March 2025. The facility is secured against the assets of the Scheme
and is non-recourse to unitholders. The Scheme did not breach its debt covenants during the half-year ended 31
December 2023.

- 20 -

Australian Unity Office Fund
Notes to the consolidated financial statements

31 December 2023
(continued)